

21-2678

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

MICHAEL KANE, WILLIAM CASTRO, MARGARET CHU, HEATHER CLARK, STEPHANIE DI CAPUA, ROBERT GLADDING, NWAKAEGO NWAIFEJOKWU, INGRID ROMERO, TRINIDAD SMITH, AMARYLLIS RUIZ-TORO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

BILL DE BLASIO, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of New York, DAVID CHOKSHI, in his official capacity of Health Commissioner of the City of New York, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

RICHARD DEARING
DEVIN SLACK
SUSAN PAULSON
of Counsel

GEORGIA M. PESTANA
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellees
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-0821 or -0817
spaulson@law.nyc.gov

November 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The vaccination requirement for all employees of the City of New York’s public school system.....	3
B. The arbitrations initiated by plaintiffs’ union representatives and the resulting awards	7
C. Resolution of applications for exemptions from the employee vaccination requirement.....	10
D. Plaintiffs’ delay and the district court’s denial of their motions for preliminary injunctions.....	12
E. The motion panel’s order tracking the City’s proposed solution for providing plaintiffs with a process untainted by the criteria they challenge	15
F. Plaintiffs’ belated and misguided attempts to expand the scope of the litigation.....	17
G. The City’s expansion of the additional review process to other Department of Education employees.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
ARGUMENT	21
A. Plaintiffs have failed to show an entitlement to preliminary injunctive relief above and beyond the substantial relief ordered by the motion panel.....	23
B. Plaintiffs have failed to make a “strong” showing of irreparable harm.....	29
C. Plaintiffs have not established a “clear” or “substantial” likelihood of success on their claims.	32
1. Plaintiffs have not made a clear or substantial showing that the process contemplated by the arbitration awards is unconstitutional.....	33
2. Plaintiffs have not made a clear showing that the Commissioner’s order is unconstitutional.	36
D. The equities, including the interest in providing one million schoolchildren with a safe and predictable education, weigh in defendants’ favor.....	40
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	35
<i>A.H. v. French</i> , 985 F. 3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union v. USPS</i> , 766 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1985)	30
<i>American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Systems</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	35
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	27
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meets, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Cooper v. City of Tucson</i> , 649 F. App'x 624 (9th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>DeBremaecker v. Short</i> , 433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970)	28
<i>Doe v. Mills</i> , No. 21-1826, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 31375 (1st Cir. Oct. 19, 2021)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Hund v. Bradley</i> , 845 F. App'x 78 (2d Cir. 2021)	28
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	36
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Maniscalco v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 21-2343, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 30967 (2d Cir. Oct. 15, 2021)	5, 13
<i>N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed'n, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	19
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	30
<i>Savage v. Gorski</i> , 850 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Stewart v. INS</i> , 762 F.2d 193 (2d Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir.1995)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Vaqueria v. Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry</i> , 587 F.3d 465 (1st Cir. 2009)	29
<i>WalMart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	27
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , Nos. 21-2179, 21-2566, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 32880 (2d Cir. Nov. 4, 2021)	4, 37, 39
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....	35
 Other Authorities	
CDC, Benefits of the Getting the COVID-19 Vaccine (Nov. 5, 2021), https://perma.cc/B3LR-FWCA ; CDC, <i>Guidance for COVID-19 Prevention in K-12 Schools</i> (Nov. 19, 2021), https://perma.cc/AA6V-ZBW	4
CDC, <i>Guidance for COVID-19 Prevention in K-12 Schools</i> (Nov. 19, 2021), https://perma.cc/AA6V-ZBW7	5
Education Week, <i>Where Teachers Are Required to Get Vaccinated Against COVID-19</i> , Updated October 15, 2021, https://perma.cc/E6TY-Z39K	42
FDA, <i>COVID-19 Vaccines</i> , https://perma.cc/N86U-TEMM (captured Nov. 17, 2021)	4
LA Times, <i>97% of LAUSD teachers, administrators meet COVID-19 vaccination deadline</i> , Howard Blume, October 15, 2021, https://perma.cc/LZQ4-9NQW	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
N.Y. Times, <i>Schools in New York City fully reopen after 18 months of pandemic restrictions</i> , Eliza Shapiro, September 13, 2021, https://perma.cc/6PS8-7C42	42
N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health, <i>COVID-19 Data: Trends and Totals</i> , https://perma.cc/WT9U-B3SL (captured Nov. 17, 2021)	4
N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health, <i>COVID-19: Latest Data</i> , https://perma.cc/4U7J-CFGV (captured Nov. 19, 2021).....	4
N.Y.C. Office of the Mayor, <i>Transcript: Mayor de Blasio holds media availability</i> , November 15, 2021, https://perma.cc/DX6X-RKLD (captured November 19, 2021)	6
NPR, U.S. COVID cases start to rise again as the holidays approach (Nov. 16, 2021), https://perma.cc/9TLL-9E73)	4
the74million.org, <i>By the Numbers — How 100 School Systems Are (and Aren’t) Adapting to COVID: Vaccine Requirements, Testing Options & Incentives for Getting the Shot</i> , Travis Pillow, October 31, 2021, https://perma.cc/KF4G-RXA	42
 Treatises	
Federal Practice & Procedure § 2947 (3d ed.)	21
